PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY:		
National Power Rodding Corp.		
Contractor's Name		
2500 W Arthington St.		
Street		P.O. Box
Chicago, IL 60612		
City	State	Zip Code



CITY OF AURORA KANE COUNTY STATE OF ILLINOIS

PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR

2025 Sanitary Sewer CIPP Lining

AURORA, ILLINOIS

January, 2025 Bid 25-010 SCHWEIGHT SCHWEI

EXP. 11/30/2025

01/23/2025

PREPARED BY
CITY OF AURORA
Engineering Division
2100 East New York

AURORA, ILLINOIS 60502



Local Agency Proposal Bid Bond

		Route	Various
	1	County	Kane
	RETURN WITH BID	Local Agency	City of Aurora
		Section	Bid 25-010; 2025 Sanitary
	PAPER BID BOND	0	ewer CIPP Lining
WE National Power F	Rodding Corp.		as PRINCIPAL,
and Travelers Casualty	and Surety Company of Ameri	ca	as SURETY,
for the amount specified in the propo	bound unto the above Local Agency (hereafter isal documents in effect on the date of invitation is, and assigns, jointly pay to the LA this sum u	n for bids whichever is the lesse	r sum. We bind ourselves, our heirs,
	THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH the for the construction of the work designated as		nitting a written proposal to the LA
shall within fifteen (15) days after awa evidence of the required insurance co	ccepted and a contract awarded to the PRINCI ard enter into a formal contract, furnish surety overage, all as provided in the "Standard Spec is obligation shall become void; otherwise it sh	guaranteeing the faithful perforn ifications for Road and Bridge C	nance of the work, and furnish construction" and applicable
preceding paragraph, then the LA ac	s the PRINCIPAL has failed to enter into a form ting through its awarding authority shall immed ney fees, and any other expense of recovery.		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the sespective officers this 12th	said PRINCIPAL and the said SURETY have o day of February, 2025	caused this instrument to be sigr	ned by their
	Principal		
		National Power Rodd	ing Corp.
(Company	Name)	(Com	pany Name)
By:	By:	mm	
ravelers Casualty and Su		KEA.Z	(2 C
(Name of S STATE OF ILLINOIS,	surety)	, 0	of Attorney-in-Fact) Attorney-In-Fact
COUNTY OF Kendall			
I. Gina Marie Damato	, a Notary Public	in and for said county,	
o hereby certify that	William T. Kreidler & Peter S		The state of the s
the are each personally known to m	Insert names of individuals (e to be the same persons whose names are so	signing on behalf of PRINCIPAL & Subscribed to the foregoing instru	
	ay in person and acknowledged respectively, t		
Given under m	OFFICIAL SEAL	ATO day of February	/ 2025
	Notary Public, State of Commission No. 990	704 M (1)	e docto
	My Commission Exp May 13, 2028	(Notary	Public)
The Principal may submit an elec an electronic bid bond ID code a he Principal and Surety are firml	wed (box must be checked by LA if electronic bid bond, in lieu of completing the nd signing below, the Principal is ensuringly bound unto the LA under the conditions irs, an electronic bid bond ID code, compared	ctronic bid bond is allowed above section of the Propos g the identified electronic bid s of the bid bond as shown a	al Bid Bond Form. By providing bond has been executed and bove. (If PRINCIPAL is a joint
Flootropio Pid Pond ID Code		(O) D'- -	
Electronic Bid Bond ID Code		(Company/Bidder Name)	
		(Signature and Title)	Date
		(3	



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Peter S Forker of ROLLING MEADOWS, Illinois, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law

State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, **Kevin E. Hughes**, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 12th day of February







2025

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

BID PROPOSAL FORM

TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL CITY OF AURORA 44 EAST DOWNER PLACE AURORA, ILLINOIS 60507

Proposal of for the improvement known as the Bid 25-010, 2025 Sanitary Sewer CIPP Lining.

- 2. The Plans and specifications for the proposed improvements are those prepared by the City of Aurora Engineering Division and approved by the City Council of Aurora, Illinois.
- 3. In submitting this proposal, the undersigned declares that the only persons or parties interested in the proposal as principals are those named herein, and that the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation.
- 4. The undersigned further declares that he has carefully examined the proposals, Plans, specifications, form of contract and contract bond, and special provisions, if any, and that he has inspected in detail the site of the proposed work and that he has familiarized himself with all of the local conditions affecting the contract and detailed requirements of construction, and understands that in making this proposal he waives all right to plead any misunderstanding regarding the same.
- 5. The undersigned further understands and agrees that if the proposal is accepted, he is to furnish and provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and other means of construction and to do all of the work and to furnish all of the materials and labor required.
- 6. The undersigned declares that he understands that the quantities mentioned are approximate only, and that they are subject to increase or decrease; that he will take in full payment therefore the amount of the summation of the actual quantities, as finally determined, and multiplied by the unit prices shown in the schedule of prices contained herein.
- 7. The undersigned agrees that the unit prices submitted herewith are for the purpose of obtaining a gross sum and for use in computing the value of extras and deductions; that if there is a discrepancy between the gross sum bid and that resulting from the summation of the quantities multiplied by their respective unit prices, the latter shall apply.
- 8. The undersigned agrees that if the City decides to extend or shorten the improvement, or otherwise alter it by extras or deductions, including the elimination of any one or more of the items, as provided in the specifications, he will perform the work as altered, increased or decreased, at the contract unit prices without claim for profits lost as a result of any work or items eliminated by the City of Aurora.
- 9. When additional work not included in the contract, is requested in writing by the Engineer, this additional work shall be measured and paid for in accordance with Sections 104 and 109 of the IDOT Standard Specifications as described in Special Provision A.2.
- 10. The undersigned further agrees to execute a contract, a contract bond satisfactory to and in the form prescribed by the City in the penal sum of the full amount of the contract, guaranteeing the faithful performance of the work in accordance with the terms of the contract within **fifteen (15)** days after receiving the notice of award of the contract.
- 11. The undersigned further agrees to begin work not later than **ten (10)** calendar days after the execution or by the date stated within the contract documents and approval of the contract and contract bond, unless otherwise provided, and to prosecute the work in such a manner and with sufficient materials, equipment,

and labor as will ensure its completion within the time limit specified herein, it being understood and agreed that the completion within the time limit is an essential part of the contract.

- 12. The undersigned agrees to complete the work within the time stipulated in the Special Provisions.
- 13. All work shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Engineer by the above dates unless the Engineer in accordance with the specifications grants additional time. In case of failure to complete the work within the time named herein, or within such extra time as may have been allowed by extensions, the undersigned agrees that the City shall withhold from such sums as may be due him under the terms of the contract the liquidated damages as set forth in the Standard Specifications, which costs shall be considered and treated not as a penalty, but as damages due the Municipality from the undersigned by reason of inconvenience to the public, added cost of engineering and supervision, and other items which have caused an expenditure of public funds resulting from the failure of the undersigned to complete the work within the time specified in the contract.
- 14. If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned shall fail to execute a contract and contract bond as required herein, it is hereby agreed that the amount of the check or draft or bidder's bond substituted in lieu thereof shall become the property of the City and shall be considered not as a penalty but as payment of liquidated damages due to delay and other causes suffered by the City because of the failure to execute said contract and contract bond, otherwise said check or draft or bidder's bond substituted in lieu thereof shall be returned to the undersigned.
- 15. Accompanying this proposal is either a <u>5% Bid Bond</u> or a proposal guaranty check, complying with the specifications, made payable to the City Treasurer of the City of Aurora. The amount of the check is \$
- 16. The undersigned submits herewith his schedule of prices covering the work to be performed under this contract, he understands that he must show in the schedule the unit prices for which he proposes to perform each item of work, that the extensions must be made by him, and that if not so done, his proposal may be rejected as irregular or non-responsive.
- 17. The undersigned agrees to conform to Section 100 of the Standard Specifications and to Article 107.27 of that section indemnifying and saving harmless the City of Aurora and its officers, agents, and employees. The Contractor shall provide insurance with limits as stated in the Article 6.7 of the City of Aurora General Specifications.
- 18. The City of Aurora reserves the right to reject any or all of the bids and to waive any and all irregularities and technicalities. The City of Aurora shall either award the project or reject the bids within Sixty (60) calendar days after the bid opening. This time frame may be extended upon mutual agreement of the City and the Bidder.
- 19. The undersigned of this proposal agrees that he or she has examined all sections of this Proposal, Specifications, and Bidding Documents and hereby understands and accepts the provisions for access, or the lack of access, to the construction site and shall claim no compensation other than the prices as bid for this condition of accessibility.
- 20. The undersigned further agrees that the unit prices submitted herewith are for the complete item constructed, including all labor, equipment, material and other necessary incidental work.
- 21. The undersigned agrees to indemnifying and saving harmless the City of Aurora, its officers, agents, employees, and servants by filing with the City, prior to the execution of the contract, copies of completed Certificates of Insurance satisfactory to the City, with the City of Aurora named as co-insured; automobile liability insurance covering owned, non-owned, and hired vehicles with limits of liability as stated in the City of Aurora General Specifications Article 6.7.

- 22. No bid shall be considered unless the party offering it shall furnish evidence satisfactory to the City of Aurora that he has been previously engaged in the quality construction of improvements of the same character as the one herein specified, and that he has the necessary facilities, equipment, experience, and ability and pecuniary resources to fulfill the conditions of the contract
- 23. No contract will be awarded to any bidder where that bidder or any principal or supervisory personnel of the bidder has been personally involved with another business that has been delinquent or unfaithful in any former contract with the City or where that bidder or any supervisory personnel of the bidder has been personally involved with another business that is a defaulter as surety or otherwise upon obligation to the City.
- 24. The Illinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) has been amended and effective January 1, 2010, adds a new provision to Section 7 of the Act which applies to public records in the possession of a party with whom the City of Aurora has contracted. The City of Aurora will have only a very short period of time from receipt of a FOIA request to comply with the request, and there is a significant amount of work required to process a request including collating and reviewing the information. The undersigned acknowledges the requirements of FOIA and agrees to comply with all requests made by the City of Aurora for public records (as that term is defined by Section 2(c) of FOIA) in the undersigned's possession and to provide the requested public records to the City of Aurora within two (2) business days of the request being made by the City of Aurora. The undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Aurora from all claims, costs, penalty, losses and injuries (including but not limited to, attorney's fees, other professional fees, court costs and/or arbitration or other dispute resolution costs) arising out of or relating to its failure to provide the public records to the City of Aurora under this agreement.
- 25. In submitting this Offer, the Bidder acknowledges that:

		bid d enda		nts have been	examined:	Instructions	to bidders,	Specifications	and the fo	llowing
	No.	1	, No.	, No	, No	, No	(Bidde	er to acknowled	lge addend	a here).
26.		unde ract:	ersigned	submits herew	ith this Sch	edule of Price	es covering	the work to be p	erformed ur	nder this



Schedule of Prices 2025 Sanitary Sewer CIPP Lining Bid 25-010

Route

Various

County

Kane, Kendall, DuPage, Will

Local Agency City of Aurora

RETURN WITH BID

(For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications)

(For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications) Bid Schedule								
<u>NO.</u>	<u>ITEM</u>	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	<u>AMOUNT</u>			
1	CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 8" Sanitary	LF	5,185	\$ 29.00	\$ 150,365.00			
2	CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 10" Sanitary	LF	1,980	\$ 30.00	\$ 59,400.00			
3 ,	CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 12" Sanitary	LF	370	\$ 40.00	\$ 14,800.00			
4	CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 15" Sanitary	LF	1,365	\$ 62.00	\$ 84,630.00			
5 ,	CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 18" Sanitary	LF	65	\$ 75.00	\$ 4,875.00			
6	CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 22" Sanitary	LF	590	\$ 115.00	\$ 67,850.00			
7	CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 24" Sanitary	LF	355	\$ 165.00	\$ 58,575.00			
8	CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 42" Sanitary	LF	445	\$ 400.00	\$ 178,000.00			
9	CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 12" Storm	LF	310	\$ 32.00	\$ 9,920.00			
10	CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 18" Storm	LF	265	\$ 50.00	\$ 13,250.00			
11	CIPP Sewer Sectional Lining, 8" Sanitary	EA	18	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 32,400.00			
12	CIPP Sewer Sectional Lining, 9" Sanitary	EA	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00			
13	CIPP Sewer Sectional Lining, 10" Sanitary	EA	4	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00			
14	CIPP Sewer Sectional Lining, 12" Sanitary	EA	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00			
15	CIPP Sewer Sectional Lining, 15" Sanitary	EA	1	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00			
16	CIPP Tee-Liner (8"x6")	EA	2	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00			
17	CIPP Service Lateral Reinstatement	EA	700	\$ 150.00	\$ 105,000.00			
18	Cut Protruding Tap	EA	75	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,750.00			
19	Items Ordered by Engineer	UNIT	80,000	\$1.00	\$80,000.00			
	Bidder's Total Proposal for Making Entire Improvements = \$894,315.00							

(If an individual)

		Signatures
(If an individual)	Signature of Bidder	
	Business Address	
(If a partnership)		
	Firm Name	
	Signed by	
	Business Address	
	New York Control of the Control of t	
	Insert Names and Addresses of	
	All Partners	·
		o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
(If a corporation)		
	Corporate Name National Power Rodding Corp).
	Signed By 4 Low Common	
	William T. Kreidler Business Address 2500 W Arthington St.	President
	Chicago, IL 60612	·
	President William T. Kreidler	
	Secretary Kathleen Owens	
11		
Hada C	Treasurer Kathleen Owens	
**************************************	(1.4 Per 1.7 Mari	

Kathleen Owens

Secretary

BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

I/We hereby certify that:

- A complete set of bid papers, as intended, has been received, and that I/We will abide by the contents and/or information received and/or contained herein.
- I/We have not entered into any collusion or other unethical practices with any person, firm, or B. employee of the City which would in any way be construed as unethical business practice.
- C. I/We have adopted a written sexual harassment policy which is in accordance with the requirements of Federal, State and local laws, regulations and policies and further certify that I/We are also in compliance with all other equal employment requirements contained in Public Act 87-1257 (effective July 1, 1993) 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A).
- D. I/We are in compliance with the most current "Prevailing Rate" of wages for laborers, mechanics and other workers as required by the State of Illinois Department of Labor.
- E. I/We operate a drug free environment and drugs are not allowed in the workplace or satellite locations as well as City of Aurora sites in accordance with the Drug Free Workplace Act of January, 1992.
- F. The Bidder is not barred from bidding on the Project, or entering into this contract as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code, or any similar offense of "bid rigging" or "bid rotating" of any state or the United States.
- G. I/We will submit with our bid, for all contracts in excess of \$25,000.00, a certificate indicating participation in apprenticeship and training programs approved and registered with the United Sates Department of Labor.
 - Contractor shall check the box indicating that a copy of applicable program certification is attached.
- Η. I/We have obtained IDOT prequalification as described in Check Sheet LRS6 in the "Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions" in the categories appropriate for the type of work proposed for this project.

Contractor shall check the box indicating that a copy of the IDOT
nrequalification certification for the appropriate categories is attached.

- I. I/We will abide by all other Federal, State and local codes, rules, regulations, ordinances and statutes.
- J. I/We will abide by the "Illinois Preference Act" which requires contractors to use at least 90% Illinois laborers on all public works projects that receive State funds or funds administered by the State during a period of "excessive unemployment" (Employment of Illinois Workers on Public Works Act, 20 II CC 570A

30 IECG 37 07).	
COMPANY NAME National Power Rodding	Corp.
ADDRESS 2500 W Arthington St.	
CITY/STATE/ZIP CODE Chicago, IL 60612	
NAME OF CORPORATE/COMPANY OFFICIAL _	
TITLE President	PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY
AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL SIGNATURE	Am
DATE February 12, 2025	Subscribed and Sworn to
TELEPHONE (<u>312</u>) 666-7700	Before me this 12th day
FAX No. (312) 666-0748	of February , 20 25
E-MAIL ADDRESS office@nationalpowerrodding.com	amonick in Commune
	Notary Public
Bid Number 25-010	"OFFICIAL SEAL"

AMANDA M CAMARENA NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires 12/28/2025

Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification

Return with Bid

	is contract proposal or for all groups in this deliver and install proposal. e following deliver and install groups in this material proposal:	
□ For th	e following deliver and install groups in this material proposal:	
		<u> </u>
equires this all other res lisclose par he United S he work of t he following I. E	Aurora policy, adopted in accordance with the provisions of the Illinois contract to be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder ponsibility factors, this contract or deliver and install proposal required ticipation in apprenticeship or training programs that are approved by an estates Department of Labor's Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training, as the above indicated proposals or groups. Therefore, all bidders are required certification: Except as provided in paragraph III below, the undersigned bidder certarticipant, either as an individual or as part of a group program, apprenticeship or training program applicable to each type of work or craftill perform with its own employees.	er. In addition to the sall bidders to differ the difference of the sall bidders to differ the sall bidders to differ the sall bidders to the sall bidders to complete the sall bidders that it is a difference of the sall bidders that it is a difference of the sall bidders that it is a difference of the sall bidders that it is a difference of the sall bidders that it is a difference of the sall bidders to
n o bi	ne undersigned bidder, by inclusion in the list in the space below, cer ame of each program sponsor holding the Certificate of Registration fo work or crafts in which the bidder is a participant and that will be per dder's employees. The list shall also indicate any type of work or craft hich there is no applicable apprenticeship or training program available	r all of the types formed with the job category for
	Chicagoland Laborers' District Council Labor Training & Apprentices	hin Fund
-	Training & Appletitions	mp r unu
-		









(630) 653-0006 chicagolaborers.org

February 14, 2025

National Power Rodding Corp.

2500 W Arthington St Chicago, IL 60612

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed you will please find a copy of the Department of Labor certification that you requested recently.

You may also use this letter as verification that National Power Rodding Corp. is indeed signatory to the Chicago Laborers District Council and contributes to the Laborers Apprenticeship Fund and their active account is current.

Our Mandatory Apprentice Program has successfully trained and graduated hundreds of apprentices providing safe, efficient and hard-working employees for signatory employers. The LIUNA Chicagoland Laborers' District Council Training and Apprenticeship Fund has graduated the following number of apprentices within the last five years:

2024: 265 2023: 190 2022: 125 2021: 86 2020: 94

Regards,

John Retondo

Director of Apprenticeship

ohn Retondo

Management Trustees

Amited States Department of Labor

Certificate of Registration of Apprenticeship Program Office of Apprenticeship

Chicagoland Laborers

Carol Stream, IL

Registered as part of the National Apprenticeship System in accordance with the basic standards of apprenticeship For the occupation of CONSTRUCTION CRAFT LABORER established by the Secretary of Babor

April 12, 1999

Date IL017990001

Registration No.



12 V/11

Administrator, Office of Apprenticeshi

III.	of the comembers	ontract on s and no red, che	or delive t by em eck the	ntified abo er and ins ployees to following □	tall prop whom the	osal s he pay	olely by ment of	individu prevailin	al owne g rates	ers, pa of wag	rtners o	or Id
								*.				
						. :						
is respons	sible for m ory that w	naking a vill be uti	comple ilized o	on and disc ete report n the proj	and shal ect is ac	I make counte	e certain ed for ar	that each	th type of the C	of worl City of	< or cra f Auro r	ıft <u>ra</u>
				<u>ble Certif</u> 3 such pa								
subcontr	actors be	include	d with	the bid in	order t	o qua	ify to bi	d on the	projec	<u>t.</u>	all Of It	<u>.3</u>
Bidder:				lding Co		By:		Mu	~	-		
Address:	2500 W A	rthington	St., Chic	ago,IL 606	12		e: Willi	am T.	(Sign Kreidle	ature) er, Pre	esiden	ıt

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
Cook)	SS.
County of Karace)	

Bid Number 25-010

BIDDER'S TAX CERTIFICATION

(BIDDER'S EXECUTING OFFICER), being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states that all statements made herein are made on behalf of the Bidder, that this despondent is authorized to make them and that the statements contained herein are true and correct.

Bidder deposes, states and certifies that Bidder is not barred from contracting with any unit of local government in the State of Illinois as result of a delinquency in payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue unless Bidder is contesting, in accordance with the procedures established by the appropriate statute, its liability for the tax or the amount of the tax, all as provided for in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1.

DATED this	12th	_ day of	₄ Febrụ	ary	, 20 <u>25</u> .
		By _	(Signature of	Piddowlo Even	1.
				Bidder's Exec	uting Officer)
			William T.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			(Print name o	f Bidder's Exec	cuting Officer)
			President		
				(Title)	
ATTEST/WITNESS:					
By Queller					
Title Reid W. Ruprech	t Vice Presid	 lent			
Title Ttola VV. Ttapreon	t, vioc i rosic	<u>icin</u>			
Subscribed and sworn	to before me t	this			
12th day of Febru					
manalo m	Comoun				
Notary Public	Larrance	<u>~</u>			
(CEAL)					
(SEAL)	IAL SEAL				
AMANDA NOTARY PUBLIC	M CAMAREN C, STATE OF ILLIN	JA (OIS)			

Bid 25-010 City of Aurora Engineering Division 2025 Sanitary Sewer CIPP Lining Proposals Due by 11:00AM: February 12, 2025

ADDENDUM NO. 1 Page 1 of 283

TO:

All Bidders

FROM:

Engineering Division, City of Aurora

DATE:

February 6, 2025

THIS ADDENDUM FORMS A PART OF THE BIDDING AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

1. Three (3) questions and answers pertaining to the sewer televising contract project.

Q.1 The specification references ASTM F1216 and states the resin system shall meet those requirements. According to ASTM F1216, the minimum flexural modulus of elasticity is 250,000 psi. However, the table in the specification calls for 400,000 psi. Could you please revise the minimum flexural modulus of elasticity in your specification to align with the ASTM F1216 standard of 250,000 psi?

The CIPP Sewer Lining shall conform to the minimum structural standards of ASTM F1216-22 which shall include a modulus of elasticity of 250,000 PSI and a 50 year flex modulus of 200,000 PSI. The proposed design thickness of the liners shall be based on meeting these updated structural requirements.

Q.2 When we clean the sewer, do you have a location we can dump the debris we pull out of your sewers?

Yes, as long as it is scheduled in advance, debris from the sanitary sewers can be dumped at Fox Metro Water Reclamation District (FMWRD). The contact for FMWRD will be provided at the preconstruction meeting.

Q.3 Can I please get a copy of the videos and reports of the sewers to be lined on the above project?

Televising videos will be sent via email link to all current planholders before 12PM, CST, Friday, 7th, 2025.

The reports are attached to this addendum (282 Pages).

Sincerely,

Nadia L. Schweisthal, PE CPII

Professional Engineer I

City of Aurora Engineering Division

Nadia L. Schweisthal

PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM IN THE SPACE PROVIDED ON THE BID FORM. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY SUBJECT THE BIDDER TO DISQUALIFICATION.



CARYLON CORPORATION A Carylon Company National Power Rodding Corp A Carylon Company

Work Location State	System Owner	CIPP Ex	CIPP Experience Summary Table (References and Experience)		Completion	Project	بور	
(@(t/b/o/yi)		Contact(s)	Total Inc. of the Control of the Con		Jates To	rannige.	e	SIVIDS
Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of IL Greater Chicago	Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago	Frederick Wu, P.E., 312-751-4025 (Wu/E@mwrd.org.) 100 E. Ene Chicago, I., 80611	Television inspection and Recording of Sewers and Manholes. (Included UV lining of 339 LF of 24" pipe)		Oct-2.1 (2000)	\$ 338	2,577,720.000 3_0	3_Complete
City of East Chicago IN	City of East Chicago	Shawn H. Strange, P.E., 317-216-7705 (strange@instgnoupengneering.com) 3925; Lakeside Blvd Indianapolis, IN 45278	Rozarna Neighborhood Starm and Sanitary Sewer Lining Improvements (396 LF of 15; 200 LF of 15° and 130 LF of 18") 15 (UV Lining)	15 & 18	Mar-22	738 \$	2,678,152.75	3_Complete
City of Naperville II.	Naperville, Township Road District	David Bohac, 630-271-0770 (DaveBohac@edvil.com) Engineering W 33N Aurora Rd. Naperville, IL: 60563	Book Road Culvert Lining (48 LF of UV. Infing)		Jun-22	The state of the s	22,560.00 3_0	3_Complete
City of East Chicago IN	City of East Chicago	Shawn H. Shange, P.E., 317-218-7705 (stratoge@fintgroupenginsening.com) 8525 Lakeside Blvd. Indianapolis, N. 46278.	Rozanna Neighborhood Storm and Sarinavo Savernents (10,506 EF of 10°10 18° Sanitav Saver Lines and 4771 LF of 6°10 18° Sorm Saver Lines) (Steam Lining)	6" to 18"	Aug-22	15,336	1,003,615.00 3.0	3_Complete
Village of Lansing IL.	Village of Lansing	Joseph Sullivan, P.M., 630-346-2877 (Ge sulfrandightfullum) 10045 W. Lincoin Highway Frankfort, IL. 60423	2021 Sanitary Sewer Cured in Place Pipelining (4225 LF of 8",10" 8-15") (Steam gr. Lning)	10" & 15"	May-22	4.225 S	280,455.00 3_0	3_Complete
Vilage of Libertyville IL	Village of Libertyville	Fred Chung, P.M.: 847-247-5435 (frbung@libertyville.com) 118 West Cook Avene Libertyville. II. 60048	2022: Sanitary & Storm Sewer Cleaning Televising and Lining Project (1260 LF of 18" & 24") (UV Lining)	18.8.24	Aug-22	1,260 \$	409,047.50 3_0	3_Complete
Village of Evergreen IL. Park	Village of Evergreen Park	Timothy Klass, P.E., 630-878-1819 (Klass@novotrivengineering.com) 545 Plannfield Rd., Suite A Willowbrook, IL 60527	2022 CDBG Sewer Lining Program (7856 LF of 10"-18") (Steam Lining) 10"	107-18	Nov-22	S 958.2	370,960.00	3. Complete
City of Lociport	City of Lockport	City of Lockport Engineering Dept 222 E. Ninth, St. Lockport, IL 60441 815-838-0549	2022 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation (2,584. LF of 8"12") (Steam Lining)	110	Aug-22	2,584	189,959.00	3_Complete
City of Naperville	City of Naperville	Tony Conn. 630-305-5537 (conn@naperville.il.us) 400 S Eagle.St. Naperville, IL. 60566	T10 McDowell Truck Sewer Phase 1 (370 LF of 24" LF of 24" (UV Ening)	24" & 27"	Oct-22	4.236 S	899,972.00	3_Complete
Village of Elbum	Village of Elbum	Christopher Walton, 830–498-5771 (cvaltun)geelweb com) 52 Vhreeler Rd. Sugar Grove, IL. 60554	2022 Sewer Lining Project (8945 LF of 8" & 8" 5 69" 5	8" & 18" S	Sep-22	10,533 \$	517,777.00	3_Complete
City of St. Charles IL.	City of St. Charles	Christopher Walton, 630-468-6771 (cwalton@esiweb.com) 52 Wheeler Rd Sugar Grove, IL. 80554	2022 Sower Lining Project (4172 LF of 8". 1182 LF of 12" & 2749 LF of 15" of sanilary sewer, 70 LF of 10", 71 LF of 12", 145 LF of 15", & 140 LE of 24") (Steam Lining)		Oct-22	S 605'8	518,330.10	3_Complete
Village of Shorewood IL	Village of Shorewood	Bryan Welch, 815-710-2850 (bwelchgobbell.com) 16221 W 159th St., Suite 201 Lickport, IL 60441	Basin 5 Sewer Rehabilistion (885 LF of 6". 4".24" 470 LF of 12", 202 LF of 15", 8,122 LF of 24")		Dec.22	1,379	387,752.38	3 <u>.</u> Complete

919	ete	ere.		99 (1) (1)	ele ete	ope ope	o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o	ete		a constant
Sertatives 3_Complete 3_Complete	2. Complete 889,333.00 3. Complete 41.550.00 3. Complete	5.090,248.25 3_Complien.	123.700.00 3_Complete	203,121.63 3_Complete	173,107.00 3_Complete 323,000.00 3_Complete	467,656,39 3_Complete	497,813.25 3. Complete	665,000.00 3_Complete	2,428,531.59 3_Complete	148,623.00 3_Complete
6,000	2,016	6638 S 11,688 S	2,209 \$	3.726 S	3,929 \$	3.086.	7,010 S	13;879 S	Z7,690, S	2,906
Apr.23	Jan-23 Apr-23	6; 8; 10; 12; 15; 18; 21; 24; Jul.23 30; 36° and 42; 24;	8" & 12" May-23 8" 10", 12", 15" Sep-23 16" 21" & 27"	8.12.7	Aug-23 Oct-23	F Dec.23		8, 17, 8, 15,	(Z. 15.	and 15"
2022 Sewer Rehabiliation Program (6050) E.F.ot 8**187) 67.8.18* 2022 Sewer Lining Project (2782 LF of 8*) 8**	2022 Santary Sever Lining (2018 LF of 8" 8" 8. 12: 8.1727 Santary Sever Lining 2022 (365 LF of 8") 8"	2022 Rovanna Neighborhood Storm £ 6'; 8"-1 Sanitary Pote Lining-Stage 2 (3231 LF of 15") 18" 18"-24" Sanitary, 6407 LF of 6"-42" Storm) 307, 36" Television inspection and Recording of Sevens and Mariholes (Included UV lining 24")	three I recommended to the second to the sec	(3726 8", 10" * 12") 8", 10" & 12"	2023 Sanitary Sewer Relithing (3,634 LF of 81 & 10") 8" & 295 LF of 10") 2023 Lake in the Hills Sanitary District Sewer Lining (5,700 LF of 8")	Parker-Avenue Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Program (3,066 LF or 12" to 12" & 18" Sanitary Sewer Lines	2023 (8) Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation (8100 LF of 8), 800 LF of 15, & 310 LF of 18** (57.8-18)	2023 Sewer Linng Project (810 LF of 6", 10109 LE of 8", 2900 LF of 12", 800 LF of (5")	2024 Sanitary Sever Rehabilitation Program—Biddwreath Acres. Stonegate, Black Road Acres and Beyan Acres (22300 6°, 10°, 12°, 15°, LF of 8°, 2850 LF of 10°, 960 LF of 12°, 1290 LF of 15° 8°, 380 LF of 18°)	2023/2024; Sewer Lining Project (350 lf of 10° 12° and 15° 10° 12° and 15° 10° 15° 11° 11° 11° 11° 11° 11° 11° 11° 11
	2022 Santary Sewer 8.12") Santary Sewer Linno	705 om) 100 E		Sewer Lining 2023	2023 Sanitary Sewer Rellining (3:634 of 2:825 LP of (07) 2022 Late in the Hills Sanitary District Sewer Lining (5:700 LF of 8?)		2023 (& Sanitary S (6100 LF of 8" 600 18"	2023 Sewer Lining 10109 LE of 8°, 290 (55)	2024 Santary Sewer Retabilitation Program—Bridawnatili Acres, Stone Black Road Acres and Bevan Acres (F. of a., 2550 LP of 10", 800 LF of 1290 LF of 15" & 330 LF of 167	2023/2024 Sewer L 10", 2061 If of 12" a
Adam_Jasinski, 708-361-1800 (Wantasopalesh eights org) 7607W College Dr. Paios Heights, IL. 80483 Greg Ghuen, 915-383-2100 (ggneen@ckyolmchenry.orf) 144 5 industrial Drive McHenry, IL. 60080	Pauce min Sav-sora Debul Chill@novothyengineering.com) 545 Planifiald Rd. Suite A. Williowbrook, ILE 60527. Ryan Anderson 815-467/2[51] (Qyan Anderson 815-467/2[51] (Qyan Anderson Smirooka.com) 121 E.McEvilly Rd.	Millooida, L. 1944/ Shawn H. Strange P. E., 317-216-7705 Strawn H. Strange P. E., 317-216-7705 S925 Lakeside Bivd Indianapolis, IN 46278 Fredenck Wu, P. E., 312-751-4025 (With@mwcd.org) Chicago Bird C	Adam Hall, 630-277-4772 Adam Hall, 630-277-4772 (Atail@vilageofilise.org) 925 Burlington Ave Lisle, II. 80652. James Post, 847-57-4800 (Gost@smth/asaile.com) 9500 W Bernort Ave Postering Ave	Transfer L. 6013. Ted Sants, 847-459-5532 (tsanis@ybg.com) 51-tsanis@ybg.com L. 60089	Karie Bastlen (30.022-5662) (Cosstela @phylio (10) 2041 West Lake Street Harover Park, IL 60133 David Young 647-265-7325 (Gykoung@at-ae.com) 468 Park Avenue	Lant Village, 100000 Robert Prohaska, P.E., 847-223.0500 2501 North Manheim Road Franklin Park, IL.	Luis Vasquez, 630-682-4700 950 Esmglon Road Jollet, IL: 80435	Mart Wilson, 830-377-4405 mwilson@stcharles.gov Z E Main Street St. Charles. IL. 80174	Luis Vasquez, 630-682-4700 luis susue@frmail.com 960 Essington Road Joiet, IL 60435	Mark Volk, 708-865-0300 mwvolk@ehancok.com 447 N Cathenne Aveniue 1a Granne Park II 80528
City of Palos Heights in City of Michemy	Village of Lemont Village of Minooka	City of East Chicago City of East Chicago Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Grasher Chicago		Village of Buffaio Grove	Village of Hanover Park Lake in the Fills Santary District	Leyden Township	Village of Orland Park	City of St. Charles.	Criv of Joliet	Milage of La Grange Park
City of Palos Heights II. City of Middenny II.	//llage of Lamorit IL	City of East Chicago IN Metropolitan Water Redomation District of IL Greater Private	Village of Liste II Village of Franklin II Park	Village of Buffalo Grove	Vilage of Hanover IL. Park Lake in the Hills Samiary District	eyden Township II.	Village of Orland Park ; IL	City of St. Charles IL	City of Johnt	Village of La Grange

113,035.00 3_Complete	737,795.00 3_Complete	119.288.00 3_Complete	571,431,25 3_Complete	158,540,56 3_Complete	189,346.00 3_Complete	353,952,00 3_Complete	412,500.00 3_Complete	243,750.00 3_Complete	84,893.53 3_Complete	202,927.00 3. Complete	04/207/200	684.300.00 3_Complete	441,225.00 3_Complete.	382,712.24 3_Complete
1,997	\$ 008.8L	2.250 \$	\$ 818 B	3,984 \$	3,600 \$	9,156 \$	1,100 \$		2,549 \$	3.889.5	\$ (0.5.5)	\$ 007.91	\$ 0069	\$ 605.6
9", 12" 8 15"	8°, 10°, 12°, 15°; 18°	8	99,10°, 12° 15° 18°, 20°8,21°	8	.8	8., 10' 8 12'	24*************************************	77.	100 miles	8": 10": 12" & 15"	2 July 2018	B.8.10.	-88	8
2024 Sewer Lining (567 LF of 9", 1216 LF of 12", 2.14 LF of 15")	2024 Sanitary Sewel Lining Package (10.350):For 8", 2.500, For 10", 3.800 LF 8 of 12", 2.000 15", 150, LF of 18")	CWF Sewer Lining Phase 3 (2250 LF of 8") (2024 CIPP Sewer Rehabilitation ContractA (3949 If 619 , 1187 LEG (10 , 1499 LEG 1 17 , 2548 LEG 15 , 236 LEG 118 , 135 LEG 0120 '8, 256 LEG 121'		Sewer Lining 2024	Sewer Lining Project	Television inspection and Recording of Sewer and Manholes at Vanous Eccations, 2 Contract 22-875-15 (1100 LF of 247)	Television inspection and Recording of Sewer and Manholes at Vanious Eccations, 2 Contract 22-875-15 (650 LE of 277)	2024 Municipal Partnership Inhative— Sanitary Sewer Lining (2549 LF of 87)	2024-2025 Sanitary Sewer Lining (962 LF of 8", 540 LF of 10", 808 LF of 12" & 1479 E LF of 15")	Sanitary and Storm Sewer Lining (44.984 IE-016 and 300 ILE-0100	Sanitary Sawer Cured in Place Pipelining (18000:LE of 8" and 1700 LE of 10")	2024 Sewer Rehabiliation Program (9900)	2024 Sanitary Sewer Lining (9509 LF of 811
400.Park Avenue Of River Forest IL 60305		CBSZ Squared, 71 5-861-2239 7770 Technology/Way, Suite 1a Chippewa-Falls, WI 54729	City of Evanston 2:100 (3) (1) (4) (4) (4) (5) (5) (5) (6) (5) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7	Kevin Pelli Kpelil@wheeling.gov 847-2 279-6912 Community Blvd Community Blvd Wheeling II. 60090	2532 (tsiants@vbg;com) 089	Jeff Hackbarth 815 499-1537 Village of Milledgeville 344 N Man Ave. Milledgeville, IL	@mwd.org) 12-751-4025 100 E @mwd.org) Chicago, IL 60611	enck Wu, P.E. 312-751-4025 (@mwrd.org), 100'E; Chkago, IL-60611	Village of Riverwoods 300 Portwine Rd. Streewoods, IL 60015	20 27W/465 Jewell Road Winfield, IL, 60790	Milege of Majacanda Zins Bourhard (MZ 382,5659) Stock hard Ontourgreens com Mandelm TEGCompatible	City of Hickory Hills Mawell McAvoy (max:mcavoy@relid.com) SY 815-806-6300 Ti0045 IT E00423	Adam Jasinski, 708-361-1800 (tkartus@palosheights.org) 727 7807 W College.Dr. Palos L. Heights II. 60463	15-235-7643 rabam:com) henson Street
Village of River Forest Right	City of Kenosha 44	OE Village of New Aubum Cr	Cranston, IL. Ric 60	Ke Village of Wheeling, IL. Co	Te Village of Buffalo Grove Buffalo	Je Village of Milledgevrile 34 Mil	Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago Ene	Metropolitan Water Fred Reclamation District of (Wull Greater Chicago.	VIIIage of Riverwoods 30	Village of Winfield 27	iž (2) sprozravija sprije. 80 sprozravija sprije. 15 sprije sprije.	OII ME CITY OI HICKOTY HINS W W	Ad City of Palos Heights 76 He	Da City of Freeport: (6: 10
Village of River Forest: IL	Kenosha Water Utility WI	/illage of New Aubum Wi	City of Evanston IL	Village of Wheeling 12	Village of Buffalo Grove	Village of Milledgeville. IL	Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of IL Greater Chicago	Metropolitan, Water Reclamation District of IL Greater Chicago	Village of Riverwoods IL.	Village of Winfield	Villege of Wastconda 11.	City of Hickory Hills	City of Palos Heights IL	City of Freeport